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and shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine of not 
to exceed one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county 
jail not to exceed thirty days. If any county, city, village or 
town clerk or any election officer shall refuse or neglect to per-
form any of the duties prescribed by said sections, or shall vio-
late any of the provisions thereof, he shall upon conviction be 
punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more 
than one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment in the county 
jail not to exceed ninety days. 

Section 44m-15. The provisions of sections 44m-1 to 44m 
—14, inclusive, of the statutes, shall be deemed to provide a 
method of voting in addition to the method now provided by 
statute, and, to such extent, as amendatory of existing statutes 
relating to the manner and method of voting. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 29, 1915. 

No. 453, A.] 	 [Published July 31, 1915. 

CHAPTER 462. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (c) of subsection 3 and subsec-

tion 4 of section 2394-10 of the statutes, relating to depend-
ents under the workmen's compensation act. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision (c) of subsection 3 and subsection 4 

of section 2394-10 of the statutes are amended to read: (Sec-
tion 2394-10. 3.) (c) A child or children under the age of 
eighteen years (or over said age, but physically or mentally in-
capacitated from earning), upon the parent with whom he or they 
are living at the time of the death of such parent, there being 
no surviving dependent parent. In case of divorce the chargtng 
of the full support and maintenance of a child upon one of the 
divorced parents shall be held to constitute a living with the 
parent so charged. In case there is more than one child thus 
dependent, the death benefit shall be divided between such de-
pendents in such proportion as may be determined by the com-
mission after considering the ages of such dependents and other 
facts bearing on such dependency. 

In all other cases questions of entire or partial dependency 
shall be determined in accordance with the fact, as the fact may 
be at the time of the accident to the employe; and in such other 
cases, if there is more than one person wholly dependent, the 
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death benefit shall be divided equally among them, and persons 
partially dependent, if any, shall receive no part thereof; and 
if there is more than one person partially dependent, the death 
benefit shall be divided among them according to the relative 
extent of their dependency. 

(Section 2394-10) 4. No person shall be considered a de-
pendent unless a member of the family of the deceased employe, 
or a divorced spouse who has not remarried, or one who bears 
to him the relation of husband or widow, or lineal descendent, 
or ancestor, or brother, or sister. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 29, 1915. 

No. 591, A.] 	 [Published July 31, 1915. 
CHAPTER 463. 

AN ACT to amend section 2014-11 of the statutes, relating to 
the articles of association or by-laws of lccal building and loan 
associations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, d9 enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 2014-11 of the statutes is amended to 

read: Section 2014-11. The articles of association or by-laws 
of each local association must specify: The manner in which 
persons may become and cease to be members; the number of 
shares a member may own ; the terms on which certificates for 
shares are to be issued, the form thereof and the fees therefor ; 
the manner and condition of transfer of shares and fees there-
for; the manner of renewing lost or destroyed certificates and 
fees therefor ; the time and manner of paying and the amount 
of dues, fees, interest. premiums (unless the by-laws provide 
for bidding for loans in open meeting) and other charges; the 
fines for nonpayment of any sum due or for other defaults or 
violation of rules; whether dividends shall be allowed on dues 
paid in advance ; how shares in default may be forfeited and 
dispcsed of; how shares may'be withdrawn, the fees to be charged 
therefor and the proportion of the profits payable on such with-
drawal; the regulations as to retiring shares and the amount to 
be paid holdcrs thereof ; the proportion of the profits to be paid 
the legal representatives of deceased members : the terms and 
conditions upon which leans may be obtained, paid and canceled; 
provisions for the custody and handling of securities and the 
banking and checking of funds; when and how meetings shall 


